UNOFFICIAL COPY 22 RS BR 1780

1	A RESOLUTION in	honor and loving memory	y of Dolores Jean Pile Triple	tt.
---	-----------------	-------------------------	-------------------------------	-----

- WHEREAS, Dolores Triplett was born to Woodrow and Ora Pile on December 12,
- 3 1935, and raised in Breckenridge County, Kentucky; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Dolores and her husband, Donald K. Triplett, made Louisville,
- 5 Kentucky their home. The loving couple raised two sons, Scott and Kevin. Dolores
- 6 Triplett instilled the importance of public service in her children through her work at
- 7 Louisville City Hall for 29 years, where she served the legislative and executive branches
- 8 of Louisville government as a dedicated city servant; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Dolores Triplett was a faithful member of Cloverleaf Baptist Church.
- When time allowed, she enjoyed traveling home to her roots in Breckenridge County, and
- 11 taking walks along Southern Parkway; and
- WHEREAS, friends and family will cherish the memories Dolores Triplett left with
- them. Her wisdom, grace, charm, and altruism will carry forward for years to come by her
- 14 family and hundreds of friends; and
- WHEREAS, Dolores Triplett died on February 1, 2022, and is preceded in death by
- her parents, Woodrow and Ora Pile; husband, Donald K. Triplett; and sister, Brenda Sue
- 17 Curry. Dolores Triplett is survived by her sons, Scott (Teresa) and Kevin; grandchildren,
- Brittany (Brian) Jenkins, Scott Triplett, Jr., and Shelby Triplett; and great-grandchildren,
- 19 Alexis Triplett and Lilly Jenkins;
- 20 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 21 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 22 Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The members of the Senate express their most profound sympathy
- 24 upon the passing of Dolores Jean Pile Triplett, and extend heartfelt condolences to her
- 25 family in this time of loss.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving →
- 27 memory of Dolores Jean Pile Triplett.

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 22 RS BR 1780

→ Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

2 Resolution to Senator David Yates for delivery to the family.